

ITEM NO.19

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 50985/2024

M/S PRIME PROPERITES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BHAGYA NAGAR PLOT OWNERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION &
ORS.Respondent(s)

IA No. 284434/2025 - APPLICATION UNDER ORDER V RULE 20 CPC FOR
EFFECTING SERVICE THROUGH PUBLICATION

Date : 10-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR
M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR

Mr. Niraj Gupta, AOR
Ms. Anshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Siddhi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Anshu Kumari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent no. 1 is duly represented.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application
seeking substituted service on respondent nos. 2 and 3 but the

Contd...

same is defective as the defect mentioned in the application is that respondent no.3 is a partnership firm and stands dissolved and that respondent no.2 has expired, who was partner of respondent no.3.

In light of the above, application seeking substituted service stands infructuous.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed Death Certificates of respondent no.2, Mohd. Kazim Ali and his wife, Ayesha Unnisa Begum. Appropriate steps be taken by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner with regard to respondent nos. 2 and 3 by 07.01.2026.

List again on 21.01.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ